
Wyoming Area School District 

Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting 

Wyoming Area Board of Education 

252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 

Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Roll Call 

Communications Report 

Approval of Minutes: Regular Meeting of October 28, 2025 

Superintendent9s Report 

Solicitor9s Report 

Student Representative9s Report 

Treasurer9s Report 

New Business 

Finance Report 

Education Report 

Activities Report 

Building Report 

Policy Report 

Police Report 

Open Discussion 

Adjournment 

11/17/25
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Communications Report 

1. Luzerne Intermediate Unit #18 submitting their meeting minutes of September 24, 2025. 

2. West Side Career and Technology Center Joint Operating Committee submitting their 

meeting minutes of September 22, 2025. 

3. Employee #15420 requesting permission to extend a medical leave of absence. 

4. Employee #150 requesting permission to take a medical leave of absence. 

5. Ami Bealla, Wyoming Area Swim Parents Association, requesting permission to hold 

fundraisers. 

6. Employee #20649 submitting a letter of resignation. 

Summary of Applications Received 

Teacher9s Aide 41 

Food Service - 5 
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Treasurer9s Report 

Peoples Security General Fund 10,870,039.68 

Bank & Trust 

Peoples Security Payroll Account 7,213.69 

Bank & Trust 

Peoples Security Cafeteria Account 5,768.20 

Bank & Trust 

Peoples Security Student Activities Account 157,201.38 

Bank & Trust 

Peoples Security Athletic Fund Account 22,255.74 

Bank & Trust 

Peoples Security Purchasing Account 500.53 

Bank & Trust 

Pennsylvania Local General Fund Account 153,372.81 

Government Investment Trust 

Peoples Security Series 2022 GON Account 193,136.25 

Bank & Trust 

Peoples Security Money Market Account 2,059,010.26 

Bank & Trust
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Finance Report 

1. Received the following checks: 

Berkheimer Income Tax 

Earned Income Tax 123,516.30 

Local Services Tax 591.31 

Per Capita Tax 4,548.00 

Delinquent Per Capita 3,034.44 

Total: 131,690.05 

2025 Real Estate Taxes 

Thomas Pizano, Exeter Borough 336,482.43 

George Miller, West Pittston Borough 112,456.56 

Robert Connors, West Wyoming Borough 57,431.93 

Carol Bardzel, Exeter Twp., Wyo. County 38,567.59 

Paul Konopka, Wyoming Borough 223,683.37 

Wayman Smith, Exeter Twp., Luzerne County (Sept.) 2,209,597.00 

Wayman Smith, Exeter Twp., Luzerne Count (Oct.) 58,316.39 

Total: 3,036,535.27 

State & Federal Subsidy Payments 

Property Tax Relief Payment 410,248.35 

PURTA 20,765.71 

Total: 431,014.06 

Local Realty Transfer Tax 

Luzerne County 23,658.62 

Wyoming County 931.00 

Total: 24,589.62 

Delinquent Real Estate Tax 

Wyoming County 23,803.86 

2. Approve the November payment of $89,723.85 to the Luzerne Intermediate Unit in 

accordance with the terms of the approved contract for Special Education Services and other 

related services for the 2025-2026 school year. 

3. Approve to ratify the November payment of $68,161.62 to the West Side Career & 

Technology Center for the 2025-2026 school year.
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Finance Report 

4. Approve the tentative collective bargaining agreement between Wyoming Area School 

District and Wyoming Area Education Association for three years, September 1, 2025 to 

August 31, 2028. Subject to final written approval by the Superintendent, Solicitor and 

Wyoming Area Education Association NE-PSEA. 

5. Approve the following refunds for paid property taxes for the year 2025: 

16-E11NW3-001-004-000 1,848.36 

66-E10SE1-011-016-000 1,862.00 

6. Approve the request of the Wyoming Area School District Tax Collectors to receive 

compensation regarding collection of installment payments for the 2025 real estate taxes in 

the amount of $2,017.50. 

7. Approve the appointment of Clifton Larson Allen, LLP., to perform the June 30, 2025 

financial and single audit at a cost of $23,500.00. 

8. Approve Total Grant Solutions contract (formerly Edu Consult) pending final approval by the 

Superintendent, Solicitor and Business Manager. 

9. Approve the general ledger sheet: 

Bill Listing: 686,138.35 

Prepaids: October 2025 160,941.59 847,079.94 

Cafeteria Account: 77,150.29 

Athletic Account: 11,184.50 88,334.79 

Total: 935,414.73 

Motion by , second by , to accept the finance report. 

Roll Call:
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Education Report 

1. Reporting as per Federal Regulations Requirement that the District9s Federal Programs (Title 

|, Title II, Title IIl and Title lV) have been planned for the 2025-2026 school year. Anyone 

desiring information regarding these programs, contact Dr. Jon Pollard, Superintendent, at _ 

the District9s Business Office. 

2. Approve the request of employee #15420 to extend a medical leave of absence through the 

end of the second quarter with intent to return January 20, 2026. 

Motion by , second by to accept the education report. 

Roll Call:
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Activities Report 

1. Approve the following head coaches for the 2025-2026 spring sports season: 

Baseball Rob Lemoncelli 

Boys Tennis Bill Roberts 

Track & Field Joe Pizano 

2. Approve the request of Ami Bealla, Wyoming Area Swim Parents Association, to hold the 

following fundraisers: 

e Sponsorship Banners 4 11/19/25 to 11/30/25 

e Clothing Fundraiser 4 11/20/25 to 12/5/25 

e Gerrity9s Bagging - December 

e Meet the Warriors Raffle - Outdoor Signs 4 12/4/25 

e College Block Pool 4 1/2/26 

3. Approve the appointment of Frank DeAngelo as volunteer coach for-boys basketball for the 

2025-2026 winter sports season. 

Motion by , second by , to accept the activities report. 

Roll Call:
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Building Report 

1. Approve the request of employee #150 to take a medical leave of absence effective January 

5, 2026 through the end of the 2025-2026 school year. 

2. Approve the revised support personnel substitute list. 

3. Accept, with regret, employee #20649 letter of resignation effective December 12, 2025. 

Motion by , second by , to accept the building report. 

Roll Call:
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Policy Report 

1. Approve the first reading of the following policies: 

Policy #913.1 Advertising in Schools (new policy) 

Policy #122 Extracurricular Activities 

Motion by , second by , to accept the policy report. 

Roll Call:



1. Approve to ratify the August/September Police Report. 

CODE 

0451 
0452 
1810 
2400 
2450 
2601 
2647 
2690 
3400 
3610 
3900 
4090 
7016 
7504 
9997 
S2s 
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Police Report 

Wyoming Area Police Department 
Monthly Report for August/September 2025 

Total Calls for Service 

Terroristic Threats 

Threat Assessment 

Drug Violations 

Disorderly Conduct 
Harassment 
Use of Tobacco in Schools 
Protective Orders 

All Other Offenses - Reports 
Mental Health 
Disturbances 4 Juvenile 
Traffic & Parking Problems 
Non-Criminal - Reports 
Follow Up Information 

Assist Other Agencies - Other Police 
Child Custody 

Safe-2-Say Reports 

10 
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Total 4



CODE 

0451 
1532 
1890 
2400 
2450 
2601 
2632 
3100 
3501 
3610 
4090 
7501 
7505 
7506 
S2s 
TRUA 
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Police Report 

Wyoming Area Police Department 
Monthly Report for October 2025 

Total Calls for Service 

Terroristic Threats 
Weapons - Possession - Knife 
Narcotics - Reports 

Disorderly Conduct 

Harassment 

Use of Tobacco in Schools 
All Other Offenses 
Motor Vehicle Accidents 
Suspicious Persons, Autos, Circumstances 

Disturbances - Juvenile 
Non-Criminal - Reports 
EMS Assist 
Assist Other Agencies - WARP 
Assisting Other Agencies - All Others 
Safe-2-Say Reports 
Compulsory School Attendance 

Total 

Have a blessed Thanksgiving 

11 
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