Wyoming Area School District Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting Wyoming Area Board of Education 252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m.

AGENDA

Pleage of Allegiance
Roll Call
Communications Report
Approval of Minutes: Regular Meeting of October 28, 2025
Superintendent's Report
Solicitor's Report
Student Representative's Report
Treasurer's Report
New Business Finance Report Education Report
Activities Report

Policy Report

Building Report

Police Report

Open Discussion

Adjournment

11/17/25

Wyoming Area School District Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting Wyoming Area Board of Education 252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m. Communications Report

- 1. Luzerne Intermediate Unit #18 submitting their meeting minutes of September 24, 2025.
- 2. West Side Career and Technology Center Joint Operating Committee submitting their meeting minutes of September 22, 2025.
- 3. Employee #15420 requesting permission to extend a medical leave of absence.
- 4. Employee #150 requesting permission to take a medical leave of absence.
- 5. Ami Bealla, Wyoming Area Swim Parents Association, requesting permission to hold fundraisers.
- 6. Employee #20649 submitting a letter of resignation.

<u>Summary of Applications Received</u> Teacher's Aide – 1

Food Service - 5

Wyoming Area School District Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting Wyoming Area Board of Education 252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m. Treasurer's Report

Peoples Security Bank & Trust	General Fund	10,870,039.68
Peoples Security Bank & Trust	Payroll Account	7,213.69
Peoples Security Bank & Trust	Cafeteria Account	5,768.20
Peoples Security Bank & Trust	Student Activities Account	157,201.38
Peoples Security Bank & Trust	Athletic Fund Account	22,255.74
Peoples Security Bank & Trust	Purchasing Account	500.53
Pennsylvania Local Government Investment Tre	General Fund Account ust	153,372.81
Peoples Security Bank & Trust	Series 2022 GON Account	193,136.25
Peoples Security Bank & Trust	Money Market Account	2,059,010.26

Wyoming Area School District Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting Wyoming Area Board of Education 252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m. Finance Report

1. Received the following checks:

Berkheimer Income Tax		
Earned Income Tax		123,516.30
Local Services Tax		591.31
Per Capita Tax		4,548.00
Delinquent Per Capita		3,034.44
	tal:	131,690.05
2025 Real Estate Taxes		
Thomas Pizano, Exeter Borough		336,482.43
George Miller, West Pittston Borough		112,456.56
Robert Connors, West Wyoming Borough		57,431.93
Carol Bardzel, Exeter Twp., Wyo. County		38,567.59
Paul Konopka, Wyoming Borough		223,683.37
Wayman Smith, Exeter Twp., Luzerne County (Sept	.) 2	2,209,597.00
Wayman Smith, Exeter Twp., Luzerne Count (Oct.)	_	58,316.39
Total	: 3	,036,535.27
State & Federal Subsidy Payments		
Property Tax Relief Payment		410,248.35
PURTA		20,765.71
Tota	al:	431,014.06
Local Realty Transfer Tax		
Luzerne County		23,658.62
Wyoming County		931.00
To	otal:	24,589.62
Delinquent Real Estate Tax		
Wyoming County		23,803.86

- 2. Approve the November payment of \$89,723.85 to the Luzerne Intermediate Unit in accordance with the terms of the approved contract for Special Education Services and other related services for the 2025-2026 school year.
- 3. Approve to ratify the November payment of \$68,161.62 to the West Side Career & Technology Center for the 2025-2026 school year.

Wyoming Area School District Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting Wyoming Area Board of Education 252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m. Finance Report

- 4. Approve the tentative collective bargaining agreement between Wyoming Area School District and Wyoming Area Education Association for three years, September 1, 2025 to August 31, 2028. Subject to final written approval by the Superintendent, Solicitor and Wyoming Area Education Association NE-PSEA.
- 5. Approve the following refunds for paid property taxes for the year 2025:

16-E11NW3-001-004-000	1,848.36
66-E10SE1-011-016-000	1,862.00

- 6. Approve the request of the Wyoming Area School District Tax Collectors to receive compensation regarding collection of installment payments for the 2025 real estate taxes in the amount of \$2,017.50.
- 7. Approve the appointment of Clifton Larson Allen, LLP., to perform the June 30, 2025 financial and single audit at a cost of \$23,500.00.
- 8. Approve Total Grant Solutions contract (formerly Edu Consult) pending final approval by the Superintendent, Solicitor and Business Manager.
- 9. Approve the general ledger sheet:

Bill Listing: Prepaids: October 2025	686,138.35 160,941.59	847,079.94
Cafeteria Account: Athletic Account:	77,150.29 11,184.50	88,334.79
	Total:	935,414.73

Motion by	, second by	, to accept the finance report.		
Roll Call:				

Wyoming Area School District
Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting
Wyoming Area Board of Education
252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643
Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m.
Education Report

- 1. Reporting as per Federal Regulations Requirement that the District's Federal Programs (Title I, Title II, Title III and Title IV) have been planned for the 2025-2026 school year. Anyone desiring information regarding these programs, contact Dr. Jon Pollard, Superintendent, at the District's Business Office.
- 2. Approve the request of employee #15420 to extend a medical leave of absence through the end of the second quarter with intent to return January 20, 2026.

Motion by	, second by	, to accept the education report.
Roll Call:		

Wyoming Area School District Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting Wyoming Area Board of Education 252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m. Activities Report

1.	Approve the	e following	head coaches	for the	2025-2026	spring s	ports season:
		0.0	aa ooaciics		LOLD LOLD	20111192	ports scason.

Baseball Rob Lemoncelli
Boys Tennis Bill Roberts
Track & Field Joe Pizano

- 2. Approve the request of Ami Bealla, Wyoming Area Swim Parents Association, to hold the following fundraisers:
 - Sponsorship Banners 11/19/25 to 11/30/25
 - Clothing Fundraiser 11/20/25 to 12/5/25
 - Gerrity's Bagging December
 - Meet the Warriors Raffle Outdoor Signs 12/4/25
 - College Block Pool 1/2/26
- 3. Approve the appointment of Frank DeAngelo as volunteer coach for boys basketball for the 2025-2026 winter sports season.

Motion by	, second by	, to accept the activities report.
Roll Call:		•

Wyoming Area School District Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting Wyoming Area Board of Education 252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m. Building Report

1.	Approve the request of employee #150 to take a medical leave of absence effective January
	5, 2026 through the end of the 2025-2026 school year.

- 2. Approve the revised support personnel substitute list.
- 3. Accept, with regret, employee #20649 letter of resignation effective December 12, 2025.

Motion by	, second by	, to accept the building report
Roll Call:		

Wyoming Area School District
Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting
Wyoming Area Board of Education
252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643
Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m.
Policy Report

Policy #913.1 Adve	reading of the following ertising in Schools (new eurricular Activities		
Tolloy II 222 Exclude	arriodiar , tettvittes		
			8

Wyoming Area School District Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting Wyoming Area Board of Education 252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m. Police Report

1. Approve to ratify the August/September Police Report.

Wyoming Area Police Department Monthly Report for August/September 2025 Total Calls for Service

CODE			COUNT
0451	Terroristic Threats		1
0452	Threat Assessment		4
1810	Drug Violations		1
2400	Disorderly Conduct		5
2450	Harassment		7
2601	Use of Tobacco in Schools		3
2647	Protective Orders		1
2690	All Other Offenses - Reports		4
3400	Mental Health		1
3610	Disturbances – Juvenile		2
3900	Traffic & Parking Problems		1
4090	Non-Criminal – Reports		3
7016	Follow Up Information		1
7504	Assist Other Agencies - Other Poli	ce	2
9997	Child Custody		1
S2S	Safe-2-Say Reports		4

Total 41

Wyoming Area School District Combined Work Session/Regular Meeting Wyoming Area Board of Education 252 Memorial Street, Exeter, Pennsylvania, 18643 Tuesday, November 18, 2025, 7:00 p.m. Police Report

Wyoming Area Police Department Monthly Report for October 2025 Total Calls for Service

CODE		COUNT
0451	Terroristic Threats	4
1532	Weapons - Possession - Knife	1
1890	Narcotics - Reports	2
2400	Disorderly Conduct	3
2450	Harassment	10
2601	Use of Tobacco in Schools	1
2632	All Other Offenses	1
3100	Motor Vehicle Accidents	2
3501	Suspicious Persons, Autos, Circumstances	1
3610	Disturbances - Juvenile	2
4090	Non-Criminal – Reports	10
7501	EMS Assist	1
7505	Assist Other Agencies – WARP	1
7506	Assisting Other Agencies – All Others	2
S2S	Safe-2-Say Reports	5
TRUA	Compulsory School Attendance	3

Total 46

Have a blessed Thanksgiving

